

Luton & Dunstable University Hospital
Bedfordshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust
Lewsey Road
Luton
LU4 0DZ

Bedford Hospital
Bedfordshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust
Kempston Road
Bedford
MK42 9DJ

12/11/2020

Dear Requester,

Thank you for your Freedom of Information request which was received within the Trust.

In accordance with S.1 (1) (a) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA), I can confirm that we do hold the information relevant to your request. FOI 091

Response from Luton and Dunstable University Hospital.
Please see the attached spread sheet. Columns B & C have had Exemption 41 applied
Personal Identifiable Information.

[Response from Bedford Hospital](#)

Q1. How many patients has your Trust treated (for any indication) in the last 12 months with the following drugs:

01-09-19 to 31-08-20 .Adult inpatients only, excluding ICU)

- Piperacillin/tazobactam **2327**
- Ceftazidime/avibactam (Zavicefta) **0**
- Ceftolozane/tazobactam (Zerbaxa) **0**
- Meropenem/ vaborbactam (Vaborem) **0**
- Cefiderocol (Fetroja) **0**
- Carbapenems (such as: Meropenem, Imipenem/cilastatin, Ertapenem) **666**
- Aminoglycosides (such as: Gentamicin, Amikacin, Tobramycin) **1578 (excluding topical or eye/ear/nose preps)**
- Cephalosporins (such as: Cefotaxime, Ceftazidime, Ceftriaxone) **391**

- Quinolones (such as: Ciprofloxacin, Levofloxacin, Ofloxacin) **1335 (excluding topical or eye/ear/nose preps)**
- Polymixins (such as: Colistin) **1 (excluding topical or eye/ear/nose preps)**
- Amphotericin B/amphotericin liposomal (AmBisome) **0 (may be prescribed on paper)**
- Isavuconazole (Cresemba) **1**
- Posaconazole (Noxafil) **4**

Q2. How many patients has your Trust treated in the last 12 months for:

Complicated Intra Abdominal Infections (cIAI) = **we are unable to respond please supply a more definitive diagnosis**

Complicated Urinary tract infections (cUTI) = **Diagnosis used: N390, 1872 admissions**

Hospital Acquired Pneumonia (HAP) and/or Ventilator Associated Pneumonia (VAP) = **Diagnosis used: J18 with Y95, 253 admissions**

Mucormycosis = **Zero admissions**

Q3. For patients treated with Ceftazidime/avibactam (Zavicefta) in the last 12 months, can you please provide the number of patients suffering from:

- Complicated Intra Abdominal Infections (cIAI) **0**
- Complicated Urinary Tract infections (cUTI) **0**
- Hospital Acquired Pneumonia (HAP) and/or Ventilator Associated Pneumonia (VAP) **0**
- Gram-Negative bacterial infections **0**

This information is provided for your personal use and is the property of Bedfordshire Hospitals NHS Trust and subject to any existing Intellectual Property and Database Rights. Any commercial application or use of this information may be subject to the provisions of the Re-use of Public Sector Information Regulations 2015 (RPSI). This means that if you wish to re-use the information provided for commercial purposes for any reason you must ask the Trust for permission to do so.

Please note that the Trust has a formal internal review and complaints process which is managed by the Information Governance Manager/Data Protection Officer. Should you have any concerns with our response, you can make a formal request for an internal review. Requests *for internal review* should be submitted within three months of the date of receipt of the response to your original letter, and should be addressed to:

Luton & Dunstable University Hospital
 Bedfordshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust
 Lewsey Road
 Luton
 LU4 0DZ

Bedford Hospital

Bedfordshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust
Kempston Road
Bedford
MK42 9DJ

Or by emailing bhn-tr.foibedfordshirehospitals@nhs.net. This option is available to you for up to three calendar months from the date your response was issued.

If you are not satisfied with the Trust review under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 you may apply directly to the Information Commissioners Officer (ICO) for a review of your appeal decision. The ICO can be contacted at: ICO, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF
www.ico.org.uk

Yours sincerely,

IG/FOI Coordinator

Bedford Hospital, Kempston, Bedford
MK42 9DJ

Luton & Dunstable Hospital
Lewsey Road, Luton
LU4 0DZ